

City of Jonesboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-10:007 Version: 1 Name: Federal aid grant for installation of a traffic signal at

Highway 1/Fox Meadow Lane

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 1/12/2010 In control: Public Works Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/16/2010

Title: A RESOLUTION TO EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO,

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF

TRAFFIC SIGNAL HIGHWAY 1 AT FOX MEADOW LANE

Sponsors: Engineering **Indexes:** Grant, Project

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. AHTD Letter 010610

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/16/2010	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
2/2/2010	1	Public Works Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass

A RESOLUTION TO EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL HIGHWAY 1 AT FOX MEADOW LANE

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro understands Federal-Aid Surface Transportation funds are available for certain city projects at the following Federal and State participating ratios:

Type Work Traffic Signals/Intersection Improvements: State Highway System	Work Phase Construction & Engineering	Federal <u>Share</u> 80%	State Share 10%	City <u>Match</u> 10%
	Right-of-Way & Utilities	0%	0%	100%
Projects programmed but not let to contract	All Phases	0%	0%	100%

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. That the City will participate in accordance with its designated responsibility in this project, which includes providing electrical service and maintenance of the traffic signal and associated control equipment.

Section 2. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

File #: RES-10:007, Version: 1

Section 3. The City pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department to initiate action to construct this city project.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of February, 2010.